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1. Introduction 
 

The gradual demise of the traditional date for the formation of the Deuteronomistic 

History (ca. 562 BCE) leads to ask afresh the question of the origin of the chronological 

arrangement of the Biblical books from Joshua to Kings1. The Copenhagen school is 

pressing the case for a Hellenistic origin of most of the Bible2 and for the recognition of 

the influence of Greek historiography on the Biblical presentation of Israel’s past3. Niels 

Peter Lemche considers that ‘From a chronological point of view, it is likely that the 

Septuagintal order of books should be considered older than the one found in the Hebrew 

Bible’. He adds that the ‘original order in both Greek and Hebrew traditions was the Law 

followed by the Prophets, while they differed when it came to the incorporation of other 

writings’4. In fact, the two traditions already differ widely on the Prophets, since the 

Greek Law is followed by Historical books whose content does not quite match that of 

the Former Prophets. These differences go beyond a simple matter of title; they reflect 

different canonization procedures and circumstances. 

The books of Joshua to Kings will be designated here as the Biblical Chronography5. 

Their canonization as part of the Prophets is generally dated ca. 200 BCE on the basis of 

the prologue of Ben Sira6 , although recent studies consider 150 BCE as the decisive 

moment in the history of the canonization of the Nebiim, thus insisting on the importance 

of the Hasmonaean factor7. These 50 years would be of little account if they did not 

straddle the upheavals of the Maccabaean revolt, and thus turn the canonization of the 

Nebiim into either a pre-Maccabaean process or a Hasmonaean endeavour. Deciding 

between 200 or 150 BCE has immediate bearings on the understanding of the function and 
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purpose of the Nebiim. 

After considering afresh the date of the Wisdom of Ben Sira and its bearing on the 

formation of the Nebiim, the discussion will focus on the precursor of the Nebiim, namely 

the Alexandrian canon. The case for a revised Alexandrian canon hypothesis is put 

forward to deal with the chicken-and-egg debate over the primacy of Biblical “history” or 

“prophecy”. 

 

2. Earliest Evidence of the Prophetic Collection 

 

The evidence for the existence of the prophetic collection is too well known to require a 

detailed account8. From the first century CE, the following texts mention the Prophets as a 

collection of books: 

Fourth Ezra 14:44-46 (ca. 90 CE)9: 94 books = 24 published + 70 reserved for the wise 

among the people. 

Josephus, Contra Apionem I.38-40 (ca. 94 CE): Jews do no possess myriads of 

contradictory books but only 22 = 5 books of Moses + 13 Prophets + 4 remaining books 

(hymns to God and precepts for the conduct of human life).  

Philo of Alexandria, De vita contemplativa §25: ‘Laws and Oracles given by inspiration 

through Prophets, and Psalms, and the other books whereby knowledge and piety are 

increased and completed’. 

The Law and the Prophets in the New Testament: Matt 5:17; 7:12; 22:40; Luke 16:16.29; 

24:44; John 13:15; 14:14; Acts 13:15; Rom 3:21. Matthew 23:35 // Luke 11:51 are 

discussed below. 

In the second and first centuries BCE four witnesses already concur to establish the 

presence of a prophetic collection or canon: 

In 2 Maccabees 15:9, Judas encourages his men before the battle against Nicanor by 

reading ‘from the Law and the Prophets’. 

The Law and the Prophets are mentioned in several Dead Sea scrolls (1QS 1.3; 1QS8.15-

16). The ‘books of the Prophets’ occur in CD 7.17-18. 

2 Maccabees 2:13-14 belongs to the second of two letters (2 Macc. 1:1-9 and 1:10—2:18) 

appended as cover letters to the Epitome of Jason of Cyrene’s lost history. It mentions 
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books collected by Judas after a recent war and cannot therefore have been written before 

164 but was most likely written in 103-102 BCE in connection with a conflict between 

Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX10. These books correspond to the collection established by 

Nehemiah comprising ‘books about the kings, those about the prophets and the books of 

David and the letters of the Persian kings on dedicatory gifts to the temple’. 

4QMMT, the so-called Halakhic letter is addressed to a national leader in Jerusalem, 

possibly a Maccabaean or Hasmonaean ruler11, which in any case places 4QMMT after 

164 BCE. It states: ‘We have written to you so that you may study the book of Moses and 

the books of the Prophets and David…’12. 

Ben Sira’s grandson translated into Greek his grandfather’s Wisdom after 135 BCE. In the 

prologue, he explains: ‘My grandfather Jesus, who had devoted himself for a long time to 

the study of the Law, the Prophets, and the other books of our ancestors…’ 

Some time earlier, Ben Sira himself describes the subjects to be studied by scribes and he 

seems to refer to a specific prophetic collection: ‘How different it is with the person who 

devotes himself to reflecting on the Law of the most High: he studies the wisdom of all 

ancients and he occupies himself with the prophecies; the stories of the famous men he 

preserves and he penetrates the intricacies of proverbs; he studies the hidden meanings of 

sayings and he knows his way among riddles of proverbs’ (Ben Sira 39:1-3) 13 . 

Admittedly, the reference to a separate prophetic collection is far from clear here, as 

various types of writings are mentioned. However, the so-called Praise of the fathers 

(Ben Sira 44—49) names in the correct order the title of each book of the Nebiim. 

Before considering these chapters, it is crucial to check its date since Ben Sira is widely 

considered as the earliest witness of the prophetic canon. 

 

3. The Date of Ben Sira 

 

The sole chronological anchor to date Ben Sira’s Wisdom is provided by the foreword to 

the Greek translation where Ben Sira’s grandson states that he arrived in Egypt in the 38th 

year of the reign of King Euergetes. This corresponds to Ptolemy VII Physkon Euergetes 

II (170–164 and 146–117 BCE) because the other Euergetes (Ptolemy III Euergetes I 246–

221 BCE) only reigned 25 years. Euergetes II began his rule in 170 conjointly with his 
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brother Ptolemy VI (181–146 BCE). Calculating from 170, Ptolemy VII’s official 

accession year, Ben Sira’s grandson arrived in Egypt in 132 BCE14. 

Since the grandson made the translation after his arrival in Egypt, Ben Sira wrote the last 

parts of his Wisdom15 between 32216 and 130 BCE17. These extreme points embrace both 

high priests named Simon, Simon I who officiated during the reign of Ptolemy I in the 

earliest years of the third century BCE (Antiquities 11.8.7 §347; 12.2.5 §43-44) and Simon 

II a century later (219–196 BCE)18. This wide bracket is slightly narrowed down to 300—

130 BCE to allow time for Simon I to die during the reign of the first Ptolemy because the 

panegyric for the high priest seems to presuppose the death of Simon: ‘Simon the High 

Priest, the son of Onias, who in his life repaired the House...’ (50:1)19. Ben Sira offers no 

firm indication for the identification of Simon, although his building activities (Sira 50:1-

4) fit the transitional period between Ptolemaic and Seleucid rule (Simon II) better than 

the little we know about the military activities of Ptolemy I against Jerusalem (Simon I)20. 

David Williams claims that 175 BCE is more likely than the commonly accepted date of 

195 BCE, although the 60 years intergenerational gap he is working with is a very rough 

estimate21 and could be considerably reduced. Differences between the Hebrew and the 

Greek texts of the prayer at the end of Simon’s encomium22 provide additional weight in 

favour of Williams’ proposal. The benediction (50:22-24) may have formed the original 

end of the whole work23. In the last verse, the Greek version’s rather general blessing 

‘May he entrust to us his mercy, and may he deliver us in our day’ stands for the more 

specific Hebrew ‘May he entrust to Simon his mercy and may he maintain for him 

Phinehas’ covenant which will neither be broken for him or for his offspring as long as 

will the heavens last’. This verse makes more sense if it has been written while Onias, 

Simon’s son and immediate successor, was facing difficulties but before his situation 

became hopeless24. Collins cautiously warns that ‘we cannot know whether Ben Sira had 

an inkling of impeding problems when he prayed for the preservation of the line’25, but 

the Hebrew text can hardly refer to a period other than the sojourn of Onias in Antioch 

(175—172 BCE) or to the ten years leading up to it. 

However, such a late date for the Praise at the time of Onias has been rejected because 

Ben Sira ends his description with Simon and fails to mention Onias. David deSilva 

claims that ‘the lack of any comment on the subversion of the high priesthood by Jason, 
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the younger son of Simon II… indicates that Ben Sira’s work, and probably his life, were 

finished before those dark times26. I insist that Ben Sira’s anxious prayer in the Hebrew 

text reflects Onias or his brother Jason’s perilous position, but certainly one of them was 

still holding on to Simon’s office. Therefore, Ben Sira should have penned the original 

conclusion of his Wisdom between Jason’s deposition of his brother Onias (175 BCE) and 

Menelaus’ deposition of Jason (ca. 172 BCE)27. By mentioning the father only, Ben Sira 

carefully avoided taking sides in the sons’ bitter rivalry. 

By the time the grandson arrived in Egypt (132 BCE), Jerusalem had been torn by worse 

fights, and with hindsight the end of Simon’s line only appeared as the first episode of a 

long and bloody conflict over the control of Jerusalem. The high priesthood was now 

firmly in the hands of the Hasmonaean rulers. Ben Sira’s grandson thus altered the prayer 

and broadened its application in order to avoid having a 50 chapter-long work centred 

around God’s covenant faithfulness close on a prayer that was not answered. Like 

unfulfilled prophecies, unanswered prayers are an excellent token of authenticity. Ben 

Sira supported the Oniad side, the sons of his previous patron, and he had good reasons to 

fear for Simon’s line and for his own future and career. 

So, although the last part of Ben Sira is closer to 175 than to 190 BCE, Ben Sira remains 

the earliest witness of a prophetic collection, at least one decade before the Maccabaean 

insurrection. Now, the location of the author is another important factor to clarify. 

 

4. Ben Sira in Egypt 
 

Are there any clues to locate Ben Sira? Until recently, the following elements were 

considered as ample proof for the Palestinian origin of both Ben Sira and of his grandson: 

• The Wisdom of Ben Sira was known in Palestine: Hebrew manuscripts were found 

at Qumran, Massada and in the Cairo Geniza (B)28. This does not imply that Ben 

Sira wrote in Palestine. 

• The elaborate description of a liturgy performed at Jerusalem by Simon (Sira 50:5-

21) is taken as indicating that Ben Sira personally witnessed Simon’s performance. 

At most, this only implies that Ben Sira happened to be in Jerusalem once. 
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• In the last chapter, Ben Sira provides an autobiographic note suggesting that he 

spent at least his youth in Jerusalem: ‘When I was still young, before I went on my 

travels, I sought wisdom openly in my prayer. Before the temple I asked for her, 

and I will search for her to the last’ (Sira 51:13-14). However, there were Jewish 

temples elsewhere, and although the temple of Leontopolis is widely believed to 

have been founded by Onias IV after 175 BCE in reaction to Jason or Menelaus’ 

usurpations of the high priesthood, the existence of such a temple could be set back 

a century earlier29. 

• The prayer ‘Have pity on the city of thy sanctuary, Jerusalem, the place of thy rest. 

Fill Zion with the celebration of thy wondrous deeds, and thy Temple with thy 

glory,’ (36:13-14) reveals Ben Sira’s particular attachment to Jerusalem. Emotional 

attachment does not prove continuous residence. 

• Finally, Ben Sira’s signature ‘I have written this book, Jesus son of Eleazar son of 

Sirach of Jerusalem’ (50:27) would establish beyond doubt Ben Sira’s Palestinian 

origin; but since the words ‘of Jerusalem’ are absent in the Hebrew text doubts 

remain over both his birthplace and his location when he wrote his Wisdom. 

Paul McKechnie has therefore put forward a convincing case for a Ben Sira born in 

Jerusalem but who then travelled widely (Sira 34:9-12; 39:1-11; 51:13) and wrote his 

treatise in Hebrew, not in Jerusalem but at Alexandria30. This explains why the grandson, 

who does not indicate where he came from, tells his readers that it is upon arrival in 

Egypt that he found his grandfather’s book31. 

Against Elias Bickerman’s view that ‘there are no self-revelations in Ben Sira’ 32 , 

McKechnie considers the passages where Ben Sira speaks in propria persona and the 

final prayer to insist that the repeated mention of accusations (Sira 12:10-12; 25:7; 27:21-

24; 51:6-7) does not merely reflect literary conventions but reveal a real trauma and that 

Ben Sira actually faced trial following accusations made before the king. The question 

then is before which king was Ben Sira accused and tried? In the absence of evidence 

favouring a Seleucid33 or a Ptolemaic ruler, McKechnie claims that, as a member of the 

elite at the time of Simon, Ben Sira is likely to have been evacuated from Jerusalem in 

200 BCE. In the aftermath of the decisive Seleucid victory at Panion, the Ptolemaic 

general Scopas returned to Egypt ‘bringing away the upper-class supporters of Ptolemy 
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with him’34. Ben Sira then served as courtier at Alexandria until allegations were brought 

against him before Ptolemy IV (Philopator), V (Epiphanes) or VI (Philometor). After 

having been cleared of the charges yielded against him (Sira 25:7), Ben Sira wrote his 

Wisdom at Alexandria, a location that accounts better than Jerusalem for the advanced 

level of Hellenization reflected throughout the work 35 : ‘It is really not plausible to 

suggest that Ben Sira calmly instructed upper-class Jews in the social graces of the 

symposium in a city [Jerusalem] where a generation later a gymnasium was a major 

scandal’36. The fact that Pharaoh is never mentioned in the entire work, except for a 

cryptic allusion in Sira 3:26, is another argument in favour of McKechnie’s claim that 

Ben Sira wrote his Wisdom in Egypt. 

Some time after his acquittal, after an honourable retirement from royal service, Ben Sira 

set up a wisdom school and was rich enough to offer courses for free (Sira 51:25). The 

structure of his Wisdom probably presents the substance of his teaching, since the book is 

organized into eight sections37. The Praise of the fathers comes last, probably at the end 

of the original second volume38, allowing the dating of its writing to some time between 

198 at the very earliest and 150 BCE at the latest39. This fits Williams’ date accepted in 

the previous section (175 BCE). 

How does the location of Ben Sira in Alexandria bear on the formation of the prophetic 

collection? If it has no bearing on the date, it certainly brings Alexandria to the fore as a 

much more likely locale than Jerusalem for book collection and canon making. The Zion-

centeredness that dominates scholarship is blind to the relative insignificance of 

Jerusalem throughout the Hellenistic period, although its absence is notable from the list 

of military encounters throughout the wars between the Ptolemies and the Seleucids. 

Jerusalem never appears as a strategic location, its only importance derives from the 

deposits held in the temple treasury. And nothing indicates that these deposits were 

extraordinarily abundant. This is also in line with the overall picture that one can recover 

from the Ptolemaic rule in Palestine40. On the other hand, the importance of Alexandria 

cannot be overstated, especially when it comes to intellectual endeavours. Alexandria is 

the world centre for the canonization of ancient literature, for historiography and for 

philosophy, three domains directly pertaining to Ben Sira and to the formation of the 

Nebiim41. 
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5. Ben Sira’s Prophets 
 

The first question to be answered is whether or not Ben Sira 44—49 prove the existence 

of the prophetic collection as claimed among others by Odil Hannes Steck42. Although it 

seems to be the case, Philip Davies claims that Ben Sira does not even ‘know the five 

books that now constitute the Pentateuch in their canonical form’. This radical claim is 

taken over by John Collins43. David Carr also rejects Steck’s conclusion that Ben Sira 

demonstrates the existence of a literary unit Isaiah, Jeremiah, Ezekiel and the Twelve44. 

On the other hand, Jean-Louis Ska reached the conclusion that although Ben Sira is not 

interested in books as such, he nevertheless introduces the principle of periodization 

found in the Nebiim45. Alon Goshen-Gottstein and Joseph Blenkinsopp agree that Ben 

Sira undoubtedly reflects a two-part canon46 and Lester Grabbe concludes that ‘Ben Sira 

had essentially the present Biblical text of the Pentateuch, Joshua to 2 Kings, 1-2 

Chronicles and the Prophets in front of him’47. 

Indeed, the praise does not mention every book of the Torah. Materials in Leviticus and 

Deuteronomy are not alluded to, and Moses’ meekness (Num. 12:3.7) comes in Sira 45:4, 

before verses 8-12 that describe priestly garments (Exod. 39:1-31). However, on reaching 

the Prophets, Ben Sira’s is much more precise, as if he is carefully making a point: each 

book is alluded to in almost perfect order48 and the transition between Torah and Nebiim 

is well marked by an exhortatory blessing (45:26). The verses dedicated to Joshua (46:1-8, 

twice as many as for Moses) refer more to the book than to the figure Joshua. Since no 

text can sustain the presentation of Joshua as Moses’ helper (in the Hebrew) or successor 

(in the Greek) in the prophetic office, this only makes sense if the book of Joshua is 

meant as the first one of the prophetic collection, following the Mosaic collection. 

Then the transition between what we know as the Former and the Latter Prophets is also 

carefully effected by Sira 48:10: ‘At the appointed time, it is written, you are destined to 

calm the wrath of god before it breaks out in fury…’. This verse has been suspected of 

being secondary since its apocalyptic connotations seem out of place in the context of the 

passage49. However, this sudden apocalyptic outbreak has a canonical explanation: it 

combines oracles from Isa. 49:10 and Mal. 3:23-24 and applies them to Elijah in order to 
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tie up the last book of the Former Prophets (Kings) with the first and the last of the Latter 

Prophets (Isaiah and Malachi). This inclusio suggests that the juxtaposition of the 

prophetic books and the “historical” ones into one collection is recent and thus it requires 

comment. 

In the Praise, the words ‘prophet’, ‘prophecy’ and ‘to prophesy’ only appear in the 

section that corresponds to the Nebiim (Sira 46:1—49:10)50. At this point, I can do no 

better than quote Goshen-Gottstein: 
 

While the earlier part of the Praise, devoted to the Torah, makes no mention of the individual books of the 
Torah, the later part of the Praise, that addresses the Prophets, seems to make it a point to relate to all books 
in the prophetic corpus. This is particularly sticking in view of the fact that concerning some of these books 
Ben Sira really has nothing to say. Thus, 46:11-12 relates to the Judges, without really saying anything 
relevant concerning them, except to the fact that they are mentioned and blessed… if the point is to 
redescribe the prophetic canon, as part of a wider project in which Ben Sira is engaged, then all parts of the 
canon must be addressed, even where there is little to say concerning the individual works or the figures 
related to those works. 
The cases of the Judges and the twelve Minor Prophets are telling in another way as well. If Ben Sira 
wanted to make honourable mention of individual heroes in Israel’s history, he should have referred to 
individual figures by name. What is the point of referring to works by their title? Why not list the prophets 
and the judges individually? It seems to me the answer lies in the fact that Ben Sira is more interested in 
describing the canon than he is in describing individual lives51. 
 
Although the importance of Ben Sira for the formation of the canon has long been 

recognized52, Goshen-Gottstein follows Gerald Sheppard in insisting that Ben Sira is not 

merely providing information on the canon en passant, but he is ‘actively and 

consciously describing the canon’53. It is therefore all the more important to check the 

content of Ben Sira’s prophetic list. 

Besides minute irregularities concerning his presentation of Torah material54, the only 

deviations within the Prophets are David placing singers before the altar (47:9), an 

isolated quotation of Mal. 3:23-24 in the Elijah section (Sira 48:10b), the mention of Job 

in 49:9 between Ezekiel and the Twelve, and the out-of-place mention of Genesis at the 

very end of the Prophets (49:14-16). These deviations should be examined to determine 

the content of Ben Sira’s Prophets. 

 

5.1 The case of Chronicles (Sira 47:9) 

Burton Mack found four common elements in Chronicles and Ben Sira: (1) the 

distinction between acceptable and unacceptable kings; (2) David’s links with the cult; (3) 

both tell a story that runs up into their own time; (4) both tell a story legitimizing second 
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temple cult55. Ska evaluates these elements and concludes that since elements (1) and (3) 

are also characteristic of the books of Kings only (2) and (4) may be of interest56.  

However, David’s placement of singers before the altar (Sira 47:9) is beyond doubt a 

reference to 1 Chronicles 6:32 (Heb. 6:17) because the books of Kings do not attribute 

such a move to David. The reference to Chronicles is confirmed by the use of the word 

ψαλτῳδὸς often found in Paralipomenon57. If this reference to Chronicles is clear in the 

Greek, it is the work of the translator, but it may not correspond to Ben Sira’s intent. 

Unfortunately, the very passage that would settle the question of Ben Sira’s relation to 

Chronicles is damaged in the only extant Hebrew text (MS B). The gaps within the 

brackets can be filled approximately on the basis of the Greek of Ben Sira 47:8-10: 
 

8a ἐν παντὶ ἔργῳ αὐτοῦ ἔδωκεν ἐξομολόγησιν 
 

ἁγίῳ ὑψίστῳ ῥήματι δόξης· 
 

ו נתן הודותבכל מעשה  
ודב֯◌]דבר כ[ ון֯לאל עלי  

8b ἐν πάσῃ καρδίᾳ αὐτοῦ ὕμνησεν 
 

καὶ ἠγάπησεν τὸν ποιήσαντα αὐτόν. 

 

 בכל לבו אוהב עושהו

׃].....לבו זמר[ובכל   

9 καὶ ἔστησεν ψαλτῳδοὺς κατέναντι τοῦ 
θυσιαστηρίου 

καὶ ἐξ ἠχοῦς αὐτῶν γλυκαίνειν μέλη· 

 

פני מזבח[נגינות שיר ל  

ים תיקן׃נ֯]הם מתק נוג[ל]ו[קו֯  

10a ἔδωκεν ἐν ἑορταῖς εὐπρέπειαν 
 

καὶ ἐκόσμησεν καιροὺς μέχρι συντελείας 
 

]מועדים נאות[ל]נתן [  

׃נהש֯]ב יעד מספרם[  

10b ἐν τῷ αἰνεῖν αὐτοὺς τὸ ἅγιον ὄνομα αὐτοῦ 
 

καὶ ἀπὸ πρωίας ἠχεῖν τὸ ἁγίασμα. 
  שם קדשום֯]ולי[ להב
׃}מקדש{ירין משפט ] ר[לפני בק  

 

The Greek is sufficiently close to the Hebrew text to get an idea of the Hebrew text of 

verse 958. The word נגנה is never found in Chronicles but in Isa. 38:20; Hab. 3:19 and in 

the Psalms. In the second colon, the word μέλος corresponds to root 59הגה providing 

various technical terms in the Psalms, among them  .at the beginning of the verse נגנה 

One thing is clear, apart from the word ψαλτῳδὸς, the Greek and Hebrew vocabulary of 

verse 9 is never used in Kings or Chronicles, while several connections with David are 
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found in the Psalms, in particular Psalm 61 that uses the word נגנה   in the Davidic title 

and the link of Ps. 51:1 with David’s sin, the only text, besides 2 Sam. 12:13, to sustain 

David’s forgiveness in Sira 47:11aα60. 

The reference to Chronicles is thus elusive, and the common claim that Ben Sira uses the 

books of Chronicles must be seriously curtailed: it is limited to one word in the Greek 

version and cannot be used to prove that Ben Sira himself explicitly refers to Chronicles 

and even less that he considers Chronicles as part of the Prophets61. Once this point is 

made, the possible references to Chronicles in the Gospels can be examined. 

Beckwith suggests that the canon listed in Baba Bathra 14b starts with Genesis and ends 

with Chronicles and may have existed in Pharisaic oral tradition of the 1st century CE62 

The argument rests on Matthew 23:35 // Luke 11:51 that mention the blood of the 

martyrs Abel and Zechariah. Abel obviously marks the first book of the Torah but 

Zechariah does not provide such a clear canon boundary: Luke 11:51 supplies no 

patronym for Zechariah so it has been understood as referring to Zechariah ben Jehoiada 

mentioned in 2 Chron. 24:20-2163 . The suggestion is reinforced by the fact that the 

parallel in 2 Kings 12 does not mention Jehoiada’s son or his murder, while the name 

Zechariah is a favourite of the Chronicler. However, if Luke’s Zechariah indicates that 

Luke considered that the canon ended with 2 Chronicles, this is not the case with 

Matthew. The parallel in Matt. 23:35 indicates that Zechariah is ben Barachiah which can 

only refer to Zechariah of the book of the same name (Zech. 1:1). Since there are no 

indications that this Zechariah ended as a martyr, Matthew’s canon-consciousness is 

clear64. Moreover, LXX 2 Chronicles 24:20 mentions Αζαρια for MT’s  thus , זכריה

reducing the possibilities that Luke refers to Chronicles, unless Luke did not use the LXX. 

So Eissfeldt reckoned that the Gospels refer to a murder during the Jewish revolt in 66—

70 CE 65 . The least we can say is that Matthew and Luke did not refer to the same 

unfortunate Zechariah. If they did mean to indicate the span of the canon through martyrs 

(this is more likely in Matthew’s case), they did not share the same canon: Matthew’s 

ended with the Twelve like Ben Sira’s, while Luke’s included Chronicles as claimed by 

Beckwith. But there are still two different ways to interpret Luke’s canon including 

Chronicles. Beckwith understands it as reflecting the traditional Jewish arrangement of 

the books (recorded in the Talmud) whereby Chronicles are placed at the end of the third 
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group66. However, Luke the self-proclaimed historian could also reflect the sequence of 

the Historica as we know them from the Christian LXX whereby Chronicles follow 

Kings. The fact that Matthew the Jew disagrees is precious because it indicates the 

presence of two competing canons. For Matthew, Scriptures are the Torah and Nebiim, 

but for Luke it is the Alexandrian Torah and Chronography, which means that the two 

were in competition with each other. 

 

5.2 The case of Job (Sira 49:9) 

Since Ben Sira is quoting Job in the first part of his work67, his mention by name as a 

kind of fourth prophet between the references to Ezekiel and of the Twelve (49:8-10) 

could indicate that his list differs from the Nebiim. However, no Hebrew manuscript is 

extant as far as the word ‘Job’; and if the Hebrew original did mention Job, the grandson 

read איב ‘enemy’ instead of Job (איוב), referring to the Gog and Magog prophecy in 

Ezek. 38:9.2268. The Greek text thus refers to the book of Ezekiel and not to Job as a 

book. In fact, in Sira 49:9 it is Ezekiel rather than God who remembers. Moreover, the 

figure of Job is mentioned with Noah and Danel in Ezek. 14:14.2069. 

Therefore, Ben Sira does not include Job in his list of books, although he does quote the 

book of Job several times. The conclusion is that Ben Sira is bound by the pre-existing 

list of the Nebiim, which prevents him from including the book of Job, in spite of clear 

theological affinities. 
 

5.3 The case of the temple builders (Sira 49:11-13) 

The perfect agreement of the order and content of the Prophets in the Praise of the fathers 

with the Nebiim seems to be ruined by the mention of Zerubbabel, Jeshua ben Jozadak 

and Nehemiah (49:11-13). These three figures are all credited with building activities, 

and thus introduce Simon, whose building endeavours are mentioned in the first four 

verses of the Praise of Simon (50:1-4). 

Although the mention of Nehemiah is problematic for a canon-conscious reading of the 

Praise, he need not be understood as belonging to Ben Sira’s prophetic list, any more than 

Simon need be understood as the title of a prophetic book. Although the division between 

chapters 49 and 50 gives the impression that Nehemiah belongs to the Prophets, 
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Zerubbabel, Jeshua and Nehemiah mark the end of the Prophets section and the 

beginning of Simon’s encomium. The subject matter indicates the change, the last 

mention of prophets and prophecy-related activities occurs in 49:10 for the Twelve, the 

next figures are builders of walls and of walls only, thus suggesting that the mention of 

Zerubbabel, Jeshua and Nehemiah does not stem from canonical concerns, but introduces 

the Praise of Simon70. The transition is very elaborate. Zerubbabel, who canonically still 

belongs to the Prophets, is mentioned first with a quote from Haggai 2:23 that compares 

Zerubbabel to a signet ring on God’s right hand. Then the building motif is introduced 

with Jeshua, who also belongs to the book of the Twelve (Haggai). Finally, the memory 

of Nehemiah is mentioned, only on account of the rebuilding of walls, city-gates and 

houses. Since the next verses present textual problems (see below), the Nehemiah verse 

can be considered secondary as the rest of the chapter. If so, Ben Sira closes the Prophets 

section of the Praise with Jeshua ben Jozadak (Sira 49:12). This creates a neat inclusion 

with Joshua ben Nun at the beginning of the Prophets (Sira 46:1), while Jeshua’s building 

activities provide an apt transition to Simon. Ben Sira would thus follow the order and the 

content of the Nebiim. 

But this solution seems too good to be accepted so quickly, it smacks of circular 

reasoning, since it removes the parts of the text that do not fit the theory that it is 

supposed to prove. So another possibility is to claim that from Nehemiah onwards, the 

description engages a reverse movement back to Adam (Sira 49:16) in order to signify 

clearly the end of the canon71. The result is almost the same; both Jeshua and Adam 

provide a clear mark of the end of the canon, except that in the second case doubts remain 

over the status of the book of Nehemiah. Carr uses this to claim that Ben Sira did not 

have a prophetic collection in front of him 72. Before examining the last verses of chapter 

49, one can at least conclude at this point that if Ben Sira’s purpose had been to delimit 

the new prophetic canon, he considered Nehemiah as the last book of this canon. 

Now, there is another way to explain the mention of Nehemiah. The fact that he is never 

paired with Ezra reveals a different authorship for Sira 49:13-16. According to Joseph 

Blenkinsopp, Ben Sira’s silence about Ezra is polemical: Ben Sira objected to Ezra 

intransigent opposition to the Tobiads73. But this does not fit with Ben Sira’s clear pro-

Oniad stance (Simon), which should have made Ezra sympathetic to Ben Sira. However, 
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Blenkinsopp holds the key to the silence over Ezra if this silence is not attributed to Ben 

Sira but to a secondary addition. Blenkinsopp shows that these verses share the same high 

consideration for Nehemiah as the letter that was appended to 2 Maccabees (2 Macc. 

1:10b—2:18) where Nehemiah alone, without Ezra, is considered as the founding father 

of the second temple. These interpolators are Hasmonaean apologists, a fact that dates 

both the addition in Sira 49:13-16 and Epistle 2 in 2 Maccabees at the end of the second 

century BCE74. The secondary nature of Sira 49:13-16 thus becomes more likely. 

 

5.4 The case of the concluding Patriarchs (Sira 49:14-16) 

After Nehemiah, the Praise of the fathers closes with Genesis figures. The common 

explanation for the belated mention of Enoch, Joseph, Shem, Seth, Enosh and Adam 

(49:14-16) is that it constitutes an echoing technique that rounds off the Praise of the 

fathers by returning to the starting point of the Biblical story with Adam, and that these 

Genesis figures are placed at the end because they are not associated to any covenant75. 

One may wonder why they are mentioned here since they do not fit any pattern of 

characterization in the book76. The only answer, if they do not belong to a secondary 

addition, is that they delimitate the end of the canon. So Mack’s claim that 49:14-16 are 

secondary textual additions should be considered77. 

The figures of Joseph and Enoch78 have certainly caused problems to translators and 

copyists. Joseph may be alluded to in 44:23: ‘From his [Jacob’s] descendants, he brought 

forth a godly man who found favour in the sight of all and was beloved by God and 

people’, but the allusion is more likely to apply to Moses who is mentioned immediately 

after this phrase. 

Joseph is named at 49:15 ‘Nor was anyone ever born like Joseph’ (Mss H and S). The 

Greek adds ‘the leader of his brothers, the support of the people’; while in H and S these 

words are found at the beginning of 50:1 qualifying Simon. This reveals the existence of 

a previous form of the Hebrew with no verse 16, a notion strengthened by the wide range 

of differences between H and S at verse 16. 
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Recently, Kister has offered a new proposal for the end of chapter 49: 
 

 49:14 מעט נוצר על הארץ כחנוך  וגם הוא נלקח פנים
 

Few like Enoch have been created on earth; [but] he also was taken79. 
 

 15 כיוסף אם נולד גבר  וגם גוינו נפקד
 

Like Joseph was ever a man born? Even his body was visited (by death). 
 

 16  חי תפארת אדםושם ושת ואנוש נפקדו  ועל כל
 

Shem, Seth and Enosh were visited (by death), and above every creature possessing 
human form80. 
 

The passage is picking the root  in 50:1c where it means ‘to be renovated’ and uses it  פקד

with the meaning ‘visited by death’ as in Num. 16:2981. Probably for dogmatic reasons, 

the Greek and Syriac obscure the focus of this passage dealing with the inevitability of 

human death, in particular concerning Enoch, and the five figures are reinterpreted as 

members of the great men celebrated in the Praise. The theme of the inevitability of death 

belongs to Aramaic eulogies which catalogue ‘Jewish patriarchs in order to show that the 

Angel of Death could not be stayed… if so great a man as Adam or Noah had died, who 

then could escape death?’82. If this interpretation is correct, the strangeness of this theme 

compared to the rest of the Wisdom of Ben Sira is obvious, thus reinforcing suspicions 

about the secondary nature of these verses83, or at least that they are not dealing with the 

canon of the Prophet any more. They belong to the anti-Enoch polemic found also in 

Targum Onqelos84 and in Bereshit Rabbah 25:185. Since Enochite circles developed their 

own canon86, it is thus not surprising that the end of Ben Sira’s prophetic collection 

attracted such a polemical passage. 

Kister’s proposal for the final verses of Sira 49 is therefore dealing with a secondary 

stage of the development of the text, attested by the Greek. But Hebrew MS B definitely 

ascertains the secondary nature of 49:15-16 and the later introduction of Enoch in v. 14 

since it reads כהניך   “your priests”87 or “your priestly service”88, and there is no text-

critical evidence to emend into89כחנוך. Stone noted the strangeness of v. 16 since there 
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is no other reference to the image and likeness of God reflected in human persons in 

Sira90. 

The conclusion is that even if in the final form of the text these Genesis figures function 

as transition markers, their presence here breaks the return movement effected by the 

Praise of Simon that links Simon with the first part of the Praise of the fathers, in 

particular Aaron and Phinehas91. They blur a previous transition that worked perfectly 

with Zerubbabel and Jeshua92. The conclusion is inescapable; the references to Nehemiah, 

Enoch, Joseph, Shem, Seth, Enosh and Adam belong to secondary additions that were 

effected in at least two stages. First, Nehemiah, Joseph, Shem, Seth93 and Adam (Sira 

49:13.16) are added by the Greek translator himself or by Hasmonaean apologists before 

the translation while they were canonizing the Nebiim. Then, the Greek received an anti-

Enochite gloss (49:14-15); a gloss that was only partially harmonized in the Hebrew. The 

original Hebrew text linked Zerubbabel and Jeshua, both marking the end of the Nebiim 

and both temple builders, with Simon by moving directly from 49:12 to 50:1. 

It is now necessary to delve into the aim of Ben Sira’s Praise. 

 

6. Ben Sira’s Purpose: Prophetic Chronography 
 

Ben Sira is not merely describing the Nebiim, he is reflecting upon their meaning94. The 

list of figures in the second part of the Praise of the fathers is so similar to the Nebiim that 

it is beyond doubt that the Torah and the Prophets had ‘not only come together but had 

become authoritative by 200 BCE’95. Ben Sira was working with a pre-existing list whose 

content was known to the audience although its authority was not yet fully recognized. 

By linking the Prophets to the Torah, Ben Sira demonstrates that this secondary 

collection deserves the same status than the Torah, but if nine chapters are required to 

demonstrate the theological value of the collection, it is obvious that in Ben Sira’s time, 

the Nebiim are a recent collection that has not yet gained wide acceptance. 

How does Ben Sira proceed to shore up the authority of the Nebiim? Rather than fusing 

the Prophets into the Torah, Ben Sira upholds the Torah as the sum of Wisdom (Sira 

24:23) while affirming that the Torah is not self-sufficient but should be studied in light 

of wisdom and prophets (Sira 39:1-3)96. 
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Research displays a considerable vagueness over the characterization of the Praise of the 

fathers. Several answers have been suggested: the Praise is a pedagogical list of heroes to 

be emulated in the manner of 1 Macc. 2:49-6197, or it strengthens a particular religious 

ideology98. The sheer length of Ben Sira’s Praise of the fathers (six chapters against 15 

verses) and the absence of clear injunctions as in Mattathias’ testament 99  show the 

inadequacy of these suggestions100. Mack favours a historiographic motive101, which is 

rejected by Goshen-Gottstein in favour of a canon-conscious reading: in spite of the fact 

that Ben Sira framed his Praise of the fathers with a Praise of God’s work in creation 

(Sira 42:15—43:33) and a Praise of Simon (Sira 50), Simon is not the fulfilment of the 

history of Israel, but the fulfilment of ideal religious types representative of Scripture in 

its entirety. As will later be the case with Jesus, Simon does not belong to the canon but 

fulfils its meaning, precisely because the canon is closed102. 

My feeling is that the difficulty in classifying the Praise within known categories103 is 

inherent to Ben Sira’s position. Ben Sira and the Nebiim are reacting against a ‘profane’ 

Alexandrian Chronography, introducing within the Chronography the concept of 

prophecy to endow it with theological value, thus producing a Mischwesen, a prophetic 

Chronography. One thing is clear: for Ben Sira this prophetic Chronography is no 

Deuteronomistic History. Although covenantal succession is fundamental, the lack of 

repentance (except for Sira 48:15) as found in Nehemiah 9 is not an argument against 

history 104  but against Deuteronomism. Ben Sira is describing God’s unconditional 

actions through an understanding of the berit strikingly similar to that found in the 

Priestly document105; while in the second part, the heroes are mainly heroic because they 

are men of prayer106 rather than simply part of God’s creation107. He is not creating a 

periodization of Israel’s past 108 , because this periodization already exists and he is 

reacting against it. His canonical concern turns heroes and events into books and 

collections of books. Ben Sira is not interested in events; he mentions the Israelite Exile 

in 47:24, but not the Judaean Exile and Return. Although he mainly selects righteous 

people 109 , he also mentions Solomon, because his name is attached to a collection. 

Rehoboam, whose policy drove the people to revolt, and Jeroboam, who led Israel into 

sin (Sira 47:23-24), both get an entry because they illustrate the consequences of 
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Solomon’s sins; but they do not belong to the sequence as such because the next figure is 

Elijah (48:1), who lived before the Israelite exile. 

If Ben Sira is modifying the Alexandrian Chronography by introducing prophecy into it, 

why does he devote so little space to the “classical” prophets (Sira 48:20-23; 49:6-10) 

and so much to the Former Prophets (Sira 46:1—49:7)? Goshen suggests that it is 

because he is struggling with the religious meaning of the Prophetic corpus, and that, 

since this meaning is more obvious for the great Prophets, he needs to concentrate on the 

other books110. Joshua is thus cast as prophet, David is presented in the wake of Nathan’s 

prophetic activities, and Hezekiah is led by Isaiah (Sira 48:22-23); thus the books of 

Kings actually tell the story of prophets111. Ben Sira introduces prayer in the second part 

of the Praise because it helps to uncover the prophetic significance of the second part of 

the canon. So Ben Sira is certainly struggling, not with the religious meaning of the 

prophetic corpus as a whole, but more precisely with the part of the Chronography that 

has recently been coupled to the Prophets to turn Chronography into literary prophecy, 

the Nebiim. 

The Wisdom of Ben Sira thus appears as the first commentary of the Nebiim. The new 

collection was soon officially canonized by the Hasmonaean dynasty, and by then Ben 

Sira’s Wisdom became the first deutero-canonical book of the Nebiim in the same way 

that Joshua and Job were the first deutero-canonical books of the Torah112. Ben Sira’s 

Wisdom was rejected from the Ketubim because the work is signed (Sira 50:27) and there 

was thus no possibility to put him under Solomonic authorship. Nevertheless, Alexandria 

recognized its value, and it became the only non-Solomonic book of the wisdom books. 

 

7. Rival Collections 
 

Are there any clues of “canonical rivalry”113 that would explain the formation of the 

Nebiim in reaction to an Alexandrian Chronography? The answer is positive; it is found 

in the Letter of Aristeas, whose historical value is increasingly recognized after two 

centuries of downgrading, thanks to Humphrey Hody114. Nina Collins claims that in spite 

of the fantastic and inaccurate elements it contains, the main story of the Letter of 

Aristeas is correct, and confirms that the Torah was translated in 280 BCE at the initiative 
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of Ptolemy II, despite Jewish opposition115. Contrary to common opinion, the translation 

was not commissioned for synagogue use by Jews who needed a translation because they 

no longer understood Hebrew, but by Demetrius of Phalerum, who kept the original 

translation and supplied a copy to Jews who asked for it. The Library was part of the 

Temple of the Muses, a religious institution116 which the Jewish leaders opposed. They 

considered the translation unnatural, although they reluctantly conceded to the royal 

desire (LetAris. 44-45), but not before having secured the emancipation of a huge number 

of Jewish slaves who had been carried away by Ptolemy I from Judah (LetAris. 12). The 

number of slaves, or even whether the deal was ever struck, is irrelevant. After presenting 

a number of convincing arguments, Collins concludes that the translation was not a 

Jewish initiative117. It is important for the discussion below to note that Albert Sundberg 

flatly rejects this idea118. 

In spite of initial Jewish resistance, the LXX gradually gained acceptance and was used 

in the liturgy, which caused the addition of several interpolations into the text of the 

Letter of Aristeas in order to assert the divine inspiration of the translation119. However, 

the acceptance of the LXX was not universal; Collins compares how Philo of Alexandria 

and Josephus used the Letter of Aristeas, and reveals that while Philo defended the divine 

inspiration of the LXX, Josephus removed from his account of the translation any hint 

that would sustain its inspired status120. Josephus’ refusal to grant authority to the LXX 

reflected the sentiments of some of his Jewish contemporaries and thus provides the 

motive for the formation of a larger Torah-Nebiim collection in reaction to the 

Alexandrian Torah, its Chronography and the other two collections preserved in the 

Christian LXX, the Prophetica and the Poetica. 

Within the 80 years following the translation of the LXX, most Jewish books were 

translated and classified along the lines established for Greek and Egyptian literature. 

Bernhard Lang and Albert de Pury have recognized the influence of Greek literary 

canons on the formation of the Ketubim 121 ; I suggest that this influence should be 

extended to the Torah, the Chronography and the Nebiim. The aim of the translation of 

the Torah was legal, to provide the administration with an official version of Jewish laws, 

in much the same way the Persian administration recorded the Egyptian customs as they 

stood upon their arrival in Egypt122. Concerning the Chronography, it must be noted that 
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Alexandria established a literary canon of eight Greek historians123; while the surviving 

fragments of Hecateus’ Aegyptiaca indicate that Alexandrian historians had a keen 

interest in Jewish past, even if it was only in relation to Egyptian history. This provides 

enough evidence to counter any claim that the canonization of Biblical literature can only 

be done at Jerusalem by Jews. As for the Nebiim, although I claim that they reacted 

against the Greek Chronography of Israelite past, the model for their canonization is not 

particularly Jewish either. The evidence comes not from the canons of Greek literature 

that contained no prophetic class, but from the ten prophetic books that constituted one of 

the five categories of Egyptian literature established at Alexandria124. 

 

8. Ben Sira and His Alexandrian Colleagues 
 

Ben Sira’s Praise of the fathers and the whole of the book probably reflect the curriculum 

of a scribal school (51:23) and it can hardly be a coincidence that a contemporary of Ben 

Sira, the Peripatetic philosopher Sotion of Alexandria (ca. 200-170 BCE), wrote a 

Succession of the Philosophers in 13 books 125 , which may have inspired Josephus’s 

idiosyncratic listing of the Prophets (see below). At about the same time, the Jewish 

historian Eupolemus wrote a succession of kings and prophets126. For now it is enough to 

note that although the Nebiim seem to react against a pre-existing Chronography by 

imposing a prophetic category upon it, the canonizing paradigm of the Nebiim comes 

nevertheless from Alexandria127. 

 

9. Ben Sira’s Grandson: First Witness of the Nebiim as Canon 
 

In 132 BCE, Ben Sira’s grandson arrived in Egypt, found his grandfather’s Wisdom and 

decided to translate it. Was he sent to Egypt precisely for this purpose, or did he 

perchance find the book in the possession of family members128? Was the translator’s 

initiative entirely private or was he selected to accomplish a translation commissioned by 

Jewish authorities precisely because he belonged to the author’s family? The prologue 

supplies no answer; but the differences between the extant parts of the Hebrew text and 

the Greek version offer some clues. 
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Ben Sira regarded most Hebrew books as the Torah of the Most High (Sira 38:34—

39:3)129, while his grandson thrice mentions the Law, the Prophets and the other books, 

thus insisting on the presence of a third group of books. This does not indicate that a third 

collection has been canonized. On the contrary, it is the Nebiim that have recently 

received official approval and their canonization distinguishes them from all the “other 

books”. 

The aim of the translator may also be deduced from the particularities of the Greek 

translation. The translator copied the prayer ‘May their (the judges’) bones send forth 

new life from where they lie’ (Sira 49:10) found in the notice about the Minor Prophets, 

and added it into the verses dedicated to the judges (Sira 46:12a)130. This corresponds to 

official Hasmonaean propaganda that consciously linked the Maccabees with the Biblical 

judges: ‘Jonathan took up residence in Michmash and began to judge the people, rooting 

the godless out of Israel’ (1 Macc. 9:73). 

The next verse (Sira 46:13) diplomatically avoids the mention of Judaean kings. 

In 46:20, the Greek drops the end of the verse that mentions Samuel’s prophesying to blot 

out the wickedness of the people. 

The Greek makes another diplomatic alteration by not cursing the Samaritans (47:23). 

As noted above, the translator appears to avoid the possible reference to Job in the 

Hebrew, transforming him into a storm (Sira 49:9). The translator avoids any mention of 

non-official Prophets because the Nebiim have been canonized131. 

As seen above, the end of chapter 49 was tampered with in all texts, but since the Greek 

alone attributes to Joseph the words that originally described Simon as ‘Leader of his 

brothers and pride of his people’ (Sira 49:15), this is probably the doing of Ben Sira’s 

grandson. 

These differences provide a clear picture of the aim of the translator. They elevate Joseph 

to the rank of the pre-Flood ancestors. To the elevation of the “Egyptian patriarch” 

corresponds a less obvious but no less effective homage to the Hasmonaean dynasty 

presented as the resurrected line of the judges of the book of the same name. If one 

considers that the translator, a direct descendant of a supporter of Simon the Just, arrived 

in Egypt a year or two after John Hyrkanus (134-104 BCE) became prince and high priest 

in Jerusalem (1 Macc. 16:23-24; AJ 20.10.3.240), the chances are that Ben Sira’s 
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grandson was encouraged or commissioned to translate the Wisdom into Greek because 

the Nebiim played an important role in Hasmonaean propaganda. By then, the Nebiim 

were officially canonized, and the excellent diplomatic relations between the Ptolemies 

and the Maccabees132 naturally led to the recognition of the importance of the Nebiim. 

All the individual books of the collection were already translated into Greek. The 

translation of the Wisdom of Ben Sira put an official stamp on the collection that had 

reached canonical status133. John Hyrkanus soon demonstrated the frightening power of 

the new canon at the Gerizim, the destruction of its temple led to the rejection of the 

Nebiim by the Samaritans in 128 or 107 BCE134. The fact that the Greek translation omits 

to curse the Samaritans may indicate that the translation was produced before these 

dramatic events, or that it reflects the local situation, where Jews did not wish to 

aggravate the Samaritan communities living with them in Egypt135. The pro-Hasmonaean 

apologist who added Nehemiah, Joseph and the other Genesis figures in Sira 49:13-16 

may have been Ben Sira’s grandson himself. 

 

10. The Chronographers of Alexandria 
 

An Alexandrian Chronography has been mentioned several times in the above discussion, 

and what is meant by it must now be clarified. 

The first step is to ask why the Former Prophets follow the same order as the first 

Historical books of the Septuagint, except for the book of Ruth that the Hebrew canon 

places within the Writings. This question is brushed aside by rejecting the Alexandrian 

canon (see Sundberg below), but this does not explain why the four books that have been 

painstakingly arranged chronologically although they obviously were not meant to be 

read in sequence (consider the Joshua/Judges transition136), are finally called Prophets 

rather than History, while the supposedly later arrangement of the LXX retains the 

obvious historical title. When the formation of a Deuteronomistic history in the 6th 

century BCE was accepted truth, the chronological arrangement by periods was attributed 

to DtrH in the wake of the destruction of Jerusalem by the Babylonians, but the gradual 

rejection of the Deuteronomistic History now requires a new answer. 

The incorporation of Judah into the Ptolemaic kingdom and the presence of a large 
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Jewish community at Alexandria make it ‘unlikely that the famous Alexandria Museum 

and library had no influence upon the course of Jewish canonizing’ 137 . The role of 

Alexandria has been recognized for the last part of the Hebrew canon. Pury and Lang 

argue convincingly that the governing principles structuring the Writings are found in the 

canon of Greek literature developed at the library of Alexandria138. Equally, the gradual 

demise of the Deuteronomistic History leads to Alexandria as the most likely place for 

the formation of the first part of the Former Prophets. Once the straightjacket of the exilic 

period is abandoned, Alexandria imposes itself as the most obvious place not only for the 

translation of the Torah into Greek, but also for the translation and the canonization of 

other Jewish books. It is there that the books of Joshua to Kings, written for some parts 

since the seventh century BCE, were finally put together to form the so-called 

Deuteronomistic History, consciously following the model of Berossus’s Babyloniaka (c. 

290 BCE) and Manetho’s Aigyptiaka (c. 280 BCE). As Eratosthenes’ Olumpionikai created 

a chronological frame-work for Greek history139, chronological matters were introduced 

or expanded in the Chronography of the Jews. This was an essential step. Mythic and 

epic literature (Greek, Hebrew and all the others) had no concern for sequencing the past 

which was lumped together into one single period, or past events were only vaguely 

lumped together around major figures, with little attempt at coordinating them to each 

other. Chronology was the element that transformed Greek and Hebrew myths and epics 

into measured and sequenced periods, even if today we realize that some of these had 

little historical reality. Under the scrutiny of archaeology and history, the neat eras that 

used to organize every history of Israel are now relegated to the category of literature. 

Historically, the Hebrews did not wander for forty years in the desert, there was no such 

thing as a period of the Conquest not even pre-monarchic Judges. Mythical as they are, 

these eras and their carefully established durations successfully founded the historicism 

that modern Bible readers have great pains to give up. 

So, who produced the historical collection of the LXX? Certainly not Christians since, as 

Swete noticed long ago, Christians had vested interests in prophecy, and they are the ones 

who placed the Prophets at the end of our LXX (Historica –Poetica – Prophetica) in 

order to present the New Testament as fulfilment of prophecy140. In so doing, they broke 

the inclusio Joshua 1—Malachi 3, which forms the backbone of the Nebiim141. 
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Neither was the Joshua—Kings sequence created by the people who organised the 

Nebiim since the Joshua—Kings succession is congruent with the Hellenistic concept of 

historiographic periodization while the Nebiim, as collection of prophetic books, reject 

history. It took Ben Sira six long chapters to prove that the Former Prophets have 

something in common with the Torah and with the Latter Prophets, while the Joshua—

Kings sequence is at home in the LXX’s Historika 142 . A cursory look at Christian 

canonical lists143 reveals that in spite of the prophetic title of the second section of the 

Hebrew canon, the order and content of the Joshua—Kings succession, both in the 

Former Prophets and the Historica, is almost as stable as the Torah’s144, while the order 

of the Latter Prophets presents every possible combination. This stability of the Former 

Prophets points to a date of formation between the Torah and the Nebiim. In the 

framework of the Deuteronomistic History, the History is deemed older than the Torah, 

which goes against all canonical logic. This problem is recognized by Norman Gottwald, 

who explains that the Deuteronomistic History gained recognition during the Ptolemaic 

period, following a change in political climate after the collapse of the Persian Empire145. 

Gottwald identified the Ptolemaic period as the moment when the historical books came 

to the fore, but the pervasive Deuteronomistic History supposedly composed shortly after 

586 BCE forced him to postulate a three-century gap between the formation of the history 

and its recognition. Is it not more convincing to consider that its formation is roughly 

contemporaneous its first mention, during the Ptolemaic period between Hecateus (ca. 

300 BCE) and Ben Sira (ca. 200 BCE)? 

If the scholar responsible for the organization of the Biblical Chronography had to be 

named, the most likely candidate would be the Jewish chronographer Demetrius (c. 250 

BCE at the earliest and before Ben Sira), the first witness to the use of the Greek Torah146. 

His treatise, On the Kings of Judaea, reveals a particular historical interest; and Frag. 6 of 

his work shows that he followed the chronology of the LXX147. If Demetrius was not one 

of the 70(2) to whom is attributed the translation of the LXX (torah only), his consistent 

use of the Greek text, his sober chronological precision and his readiness to disagree with 

the Hebrew text (see Frag. 3 and 5) indicates that he was very close to the school that 

organized Joshua—Esther into a Chronography and at the same time designed a 

chronology that differs from the Hebrew and Samaritan one 148 . The remarkably 
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unprejudiced appraisal of non-Greek cultures by some of Demetrius’ contemporaries in 

Alexandria certainly fostered their emulation by Jewish scholars149. 

The Nebiim were then formed in reaction to the Alexandrian Chronography. This new 

collection upgraded the religious significance of the chosen books. The others which 

were not included into the Nebiim were not lost. Some found their way into the third 

Hebrew canon150, while retaining their position within the Alexandrian canon because 

canons are unable to destroy other canons151. 

Claiming that the paradigms for the Nebiim as well as for the Ketubim come from 

Alexandria comes close to the so-called ‘Alexandrian canon’ hypothesis rejected 40 years 

ago by Albert Sundberg which now needs to be discussed. 

 

11. Sundberg and the Alexandrian Canon of the Bible 
 

All studies dealing with the canon of the Old Testament quote Albert Sundberg who is 

credited with the final refutation of the Alexandrian canon hypothesis152. Sundberg’s 

thesis is that the LXX does not reflect an ancient Alexandrian canon, there was only one 

canon in Judaism before 70 CE, the Torah and the Nebiim, and a wide literature circulated 

both in Palestine and in the Diaspora besides it. This canon was later enlarged at Jamnia 

in 90 CE to define the content of the Writings and to exclude all other works from the 

Hebrew Scriptures. According to Sundberg, Christians separated themselves from the 

Jews before the formation of the Writings (around 70 CE), so Christians were not affected 

by the Jewish Writings and thus the church carried on using a wide Jewish literature for 

several centuries after Jamnia until the differences became so wide that the church was 

led to organise the Bible along its own lines. According to Sundberg, the LXX is 

therefore a purely Christian arrangement, clearly secondary to the Jewish order. The 

theory of a specific Alexandrian canon is thus redundant. 

Sundberg traces the genesis of the Alexandrian Canon hypothesis back to the dogmatic 

debates at the time of the Protestant reformation and the Council of Trent. This section 

demonstrates the overwhelming importance of political and dogmatic factors in 

canonization processes, an important reminder for theologians who tend to give too much 

weight to purely theological motives 153 . Canons are first and foremost political 
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statements. 

In 1504, Elias Levita published a revised version of Moses Kimchi’s twelfth century 

Hebrew grammar, introducing Christian scholars to the Talmudic theory of the 24 books 

of the Law, Nebiim and Hagiographa collected and arranged in a three-fold canon by the 

men of the Great synagogue under the supervision of Ezra154. This venerable tradition 

would not have spurred much debate over the Old Testament canon had Levita not 

claimed that the vowels of the Hebrew text were not fixed by Ezra and his colleagues but 

by the Masoretes around 500 CE. The Catholics got hold of this claim to argue against the 

Protestants that the Bible cannot be understood apart from the traditional interpretation of 

the Roman Church. Dogmatics took over until Protestants settled in favour of Jerome’s 

theory of the Hebrew canon while the Catholics stuck to the Vulgate at Trent (1546), 

although very few theological factors prepared such decisions, and Protestants found 

plenty of pre-Trent Catholic authorities to quote in favour of the Hebrew canon 155 . 

However, the denial of the antiquity of the Hebrew vowels introduced critical studies into 

dogmatics, and a second onslaught was soon launched against the Talmudic dogma by 

Gilbert Genebrard, who postulated a canonization process in three stages: in Ezra’s time, 

in the time of Eleazar the high priest who convened a council in Jerusalem to authorize 

the 72 translators of the Septuagint to be sent to Egypt and to canonize Tobit, Sira and 

other books, and a last council under Shammai and Hillel that canonized the books of the 

Maccabees156. The main issue at the time was the Apocrypha and how they found their 

way into the canon in spite of Jerome’s esteem for the Hebrew canon. John Cosin 

answered that Diaspora Jews introduced them; they were first included in Theodotion’s 

Greek version and then passed into the Latin version157. The Greek factor was pushed 

further by John Grabe who replaced Genebrard’s council of Jerusalem authorizing the 

translators with an Alexandrian Sanhedrin, based on the evidence that a large part of the 

Apocrypha originated in Alexandria. Grabe’s Greek edition of the Letter of Aristeas was 

translated into English by Thomas Lewis who asserted that a larger Old Testament 

collection was used at the Jewish temple of Leontopolis and then found its way into 

Palestine, and this is the version quoted by Jesus and the Church158. Sundberg considers 

that ‘Lewis’ theory is too fantastic to merit serious consideration’159. Johann Semler went 

further than Lewis and extended the scope of the Letter of Aristeas to the translation of 
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the Nebiim, the Writings and the Apocrypha. The geographic and linguistic division 

between Palestinian and Alexandrian canons was thus firmly established160. 

Both Catholic and Protestant dogmatics resisted the idea of an Alexandrian canon larger 

than its Palestinian counterpart; until critical exegesis revealed that some of the books of 

the Old Testament were composed after Ezra. The traditional concept of the closing of 

the entire canon by Ezra was undermined. Abraham Kuenen dealt the last blow to Ezra’s 

great synagogue161, and it became generally accepted that the Pentateuch was canonized 

about 400 BCE, the Nebiim around 200 BCE and the Writings about 90 CE. 

W.R. Smith felt that the Alexandrian canon hypothesis implied a schism between 

Hellenistic and Palestinian Judaism that, according to him, did not exist162. This is an 

important point because the Alexandrian canon reduces the primacy of Jerusalem. This is 

also the first objection raised by Sundberg against an Alexandrian canon in general use 

throughout Diaspora Judaism and later taken over by the church: ‘does this not 

presuppose that Alexandria had become a kind of “Mecca” for non-Palestinian Jews?’163. 

This passage is quoted approvingly by J. Schaper who claims that the Alexandrian canon 

hypothesis ‘assumes that Diaspora Judaism had become sufficiently independent from the 

motherland to create and use a canon of its own. The theory is built on the assumption 

that the importance of Jerusalem and its temple had diminished significantly’164. 

This objection to the Alexandrian canon is based on the false assumption that the first 

Jewish canons were the work of Diaspora Jews, while we now know that the Torah, its 

first Greek translation and the Chronography were more or less imposed on the Jews by 

Persian and Ptolemaic rulers. For canonization issues, the traditional Diaspora/Palestine 

opposition should be replaced by a Ptolemies/Jews divergence, later replaced for the 

Ketubim by a Christian/Rabbinic Judaism opposition. The evidence now available sets 

Alexandria not only as a Mecca but also as the Medina, the mother of all canons. The 

indisputable position of the Ptolemaic capital does not imply hostility towards Jerusalem 

as the traditional centre of Judaism; it only reflects Jerusalem’s position in the outer 

periphery of the Ptolemaic realm. But before entering the debate, let us follow 

Sundberg’s presentation to reveal once for all how dated it has become and how weak is 

any argument relying on it. 

The case of the Alexandrian canon was further bolstered by the work of Gustav 
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Hoelscher, who believed that the Alexandrian canon represents the more primitive form 

of the Jewish Scriptures, since the early church fathers witness a similar form of the Old 

Testament, and that it was Palestinian Judaism that reduced it to 22 books by closing the 

inspiration period with Ezra 165 . Sundberg claims that Hoelscher’s priority of the 

Alexandrian canon was conclusively countered by Eduard Koenig, who pointed out that 

the Palestinian canon must be older than its Alexandrian counterpart because Palestinian 

Jews do not count Daniel among the Nebiim166. However, this in no way prevents the 

Alexandrian canon from being even older than the Nebiim, providing that one accepts 

Charles Torrey’s claim that the Alexandrian collection was a list that had no religious 

significance167. In the same direction, Otto Eissfeldt felt that at Alexandria only the Torah 

was canonical, that the Nebiim and the Ketubim were loose collections of edifying books 

including books that were never canonized in Palestine168. However, in Egypt Ben Sira’s 

grandson recognized the existence of the Nebiim, and Henry Cadbury found that he used 

a standard Septuagint text that renders antiquity to the Greek translations and 

collections169. 

After this detailed presentation of the origins of the theory, Sundberg presents his own 

critique. The “Mecca” objection mentioned above is first in the list and continues thus: 

• Church usage: if the church adopted a more-or-less fixed canon from Diaspora 

Judaism, we should expect to find a rather exact correlation between the supposed 

contents of that canon and Christian usage. The evidence points out to the opposite. 

The New Testament, Church fathers and even Rabbis quote a large array of Jewish 

books extending even beyond the LXX’s Hagiographa. I reply that this argument 

certainly proves that the Writings and the Hagiographa were not canonized before the 

second century CE, and that the supposed Alexandrian canon did not contain the 

LXX’s Hagiographa, but it has no bearing on the canonization of the Nebiim. 

• Linguistic division and apocalypticism: Sundberg easily disproves earlier theories 

claiming that most of the Apocrypha were composed in Greek at Alexandria170 and 

that apocalyptic writings were more popular in the Diaspora than in Palestine171, thus 

rejecting the relevance of too sharp a distinction between Palestine and Diaspora. 

Again, this point has no relevance for the Nebiim. 
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• Recognition of the Prophets in Egypt: Sundberg takes issue against Pfeiffer and 

Eissfeldt who claimed that the special status granted to the Torah led Egyptian Jews 

and Josephus to disregard the clear-cut separation between the Prophets and the 

Writings172. The evidence clearly points to the contrary, and thus seems to allow 

Sundberg to affirm that the total abandonment of the Prophets / Writings distinction is 

a Christian innovation that had no root in an Alexandrian canon173. However, I will 

show in the next section that Josephus can actually be used to prove the antiquity of 

the LXX historical order and thus provides new evidence in favour of a reduced 

Alexandrian collection. 

• The Jewish temple of Leontopolis: Sundberg dismisses rather quickly the importance 

of the religious centre of the Egyptian Jews, claiming that Josephus does not indicate 

that the Egyptian Jews had forsaken their devotion to the Jerusalem temple 174 . 

However, the existence of such a temple adds up to the primary importance of the 

cultural centre of Alexandria and provides a most convincing context for Jewish 

canonical activities outside Jerusalem. 

• The use of Baruch by Diaspora Jews: Sundberg rejects Thackeray’s far-fetched 

hypothesis that Jews used Baruch in the 9th of Ab liturgy, based on a Syriac Sermon 

against the Jews175. Again, this argument reveals the late exclusion of the Apocrypha, 

but has no bearing on the Nebiim. 

• Sadducee/Pharisee canon differences: Sundberg claims that where Josephus mentions 

that the Sadducees observed prescriptions from the Torah only (War II.8.14; 

Antiquities XIII.10.6; XVIII.1.2; XX.9.1) he is not referring to a different canon but 

to the Sadducees’ rejection of the Pharisaic oral tradition. 

Sundberg concludes that the Alexandrian canon hypothesis lacks primary evidence and 

cannot be proved176. His analysis definitely proves that a pre-Ben Sira Alexandrian canon 

could not be identical to the LXX because the distinction Hagiographa / Apocrypha 

belongs to the 2nd century CE at the earliest, but Sundberg was not able to draw this 

conclusion because he held to the canonization of the writings at Jamnia in 90 CE. He was 

then forced to postulate a very early and radical separation of Christians from Jews in 

order to explain why the Church used the Apocrypha after the canonization of the 

Writings. Ironically, the very year Sundberg published his thesis, Jack Lewis released an 
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article that laid the basis for the rejection of the canonizing role of the Jamnia assembly 

(90 CE)177. This new understanding of the canonization of the Writings renders the rest of 

Sundberg’s thesis obsolete 178 . This is not to say that the old Alexandrian canon 

hypothesis should be revived wholesale, it is enough to note that Sundberg’s rejection of 

the Alexandrian canon has no bearings on the canonization of the Nebiim. Davies thus 

considers that ‘Sundberg’s rejection of an “Alexandrian canon” is correct only in terms of 

a narrow definition of canon. That Jews in Alexandria recognized a canon or canons of 

Jewish scriptures seems clear enough’179. It is time to render to Alexandria what belongs 

to Alexandria and to accept that Alexandria is the cradle of Jewish historiography. 

It is also time to turn to Josephus who provides important data for the situation of the Old 

Testament canon at the end of the 1st century CE. 

 

12. Josephus and the Thirteen Prophets 
 

Josephus stands on the other side of the canonization process of the Nebiim. Whereas Ben 

Sira is its first witness, Josephus offers a posteriori reflection that has the advantage of 

hindsight. 

Josephus claims that, contrary to the pagans, Jews do no possess myriads of contradictory 

books. Their books amount to 22: five books of Moses (from the birth of man to the death 

of the law-giver = 3000 years), thirteen Prophets (from the death of Moses until 

Artaxerxes) + four remaining books (hymns to God and precepts for the conduct of 

human life). He does not hesitate to contradict his previous affirmation by admitting that 

there are actually other books besides those 22: ‘From Artaxerxes to our own time the 

complete history has been written, but has not been deemed worthy of equal credit with 

the earlier records, because of the failure of the exact succession of the prophets’180. 

The trouble with Josephus is that he presents too many prophetic books to match with the 

Nebiim. To make things worse, Josephus does not name the individual books, so various 

suggestions have been made (see table below). 

Josephus is consciously mixing two collections for his own purpose. He has no qualms 

doing this since he does not consider the LXX as inspired (see above) and since his aim is 

to defend the authenticity of Jewish records rather than to give an account of Jewish 
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canons but 181. His concern being historiographic, Josephus follows the LXX’s historical 

books until Artaxerxes, insisting that these books were written by prophets, which is a 

token of accuracy because they were inspired by God. Applying the canonical razor on 

the LXX’s Historica severs the period after Artaxerxes from Josephus’ Prophets. Since 

Artaxerxes is mentioned 14 times in the Old Testament, always in Ezra and Nehemiah (= 

2 Esdras in the Christian LXX), all the historical books of our LXX are included except 

the Maccabees: Joshua, Judges, Ruth, Kingdoms, Paralipomenon, Esdras, Esther, Judith 

and Tobit182. These amount to nine books; to them the four prophetic books (Isaiah, 

Jeremiah, Ezekiel, Twelve) should be added since Josephus calls this collection 

‘Prophets’, and according to the information they provide, the Prophets were written 

before Artaxerxes. Josephus’ thirteen Prophets are thus recovered simply on the basis of 

Josephus’ explanations and by following the order of the LXX. This, I suggest, is a more 

objective method than Thackeray and Beckwith’s who both include Job and Daniel 

instead of Judith and Tobit183 (Fig. 1). 

 

Fig. 1: Josephus’ thirteen prophetic books 

 

Thackeray184 Beckwith185 Zevit186 LXX + Prophets 

Joshua Job Joshua Joshua 

Judges + Ruth Joshua Judges Judges 

Samuel Judges + Ruth? Ruth Ruth 

Kings Samuel 1 Samuel Kingdoms 

Chronicles Kings 2 Samuel Paralipomenon 

Ezra + Nehemiah Isaiah 1 Kings Esdras 

Esther Jeremiah + Lam? 2 Kings Esther 

Job Ezekiel 1 Chronicles Judith 

Isaiah Twelve 2 Chronicles Tobit 

Jeremiah + Lam. Daniel Daniel Isaiah 

Ezekiel Chronicles Ezra Jeremiah 

Twelve Ezra-Nehemiah Nehemiah Ezekiel 

Daniel Esther Esther Twelve 



 33  

 

Josephus was not keen to inform his readers that the Jews, like everyone else, had all 

sorts of contradictory books, and that they even had at least two rival canons. Some Jews 

considered the Alexandrian canon as authoritative as the Nebiim. Although he rejected 

the divine inspiration of the LXX, Josephus did not hesitate to draw on it to find thirteen 

Prophets in order to present them in Alexandrian style as perfect matches to Sotion’s 

succession of the schools of Philosophy in thirteen books187. 

This does not prove that the Historica of our LXX correspond exactly to the Alexandrian 

Chronography188, but it reveals that the order and contents transmitted by the Christian 

Septuagint should not be dismissed before counter-evidence sustains such a move. New 

Testament and early Christian evidence indicates that Christians did not hesitate to draw 

on an even wider array of Jewish books than those of the Christian Septuagint189, until it 

began to be felt as a problem. A common ground was necessary to debate with Jews. The 

Alexandrian canon was finally preferred because it provided more anti-Jewish 

ammunition, while possessing an antiquity that the Jews could not deny; otherwise the 

church would have had no choice but to accept the Hebrew canon. This is what Melito 

was thinking, what Jerome was pushing for; but it was the Jewish canon of Alexandria 

that prevailed because of its antiquity. The point is that even though the earliest Christian 

lists are very close to the TaNaK (Melito ca. 170 CE has just Esther missing; Origen ca. 

200 CE includes 1 Esdras and the Epistle of Jeremiah), they do not follow the Nebiim and 

include Ruth and Chronicles within the second part like the LXX’s Historika. During the 

3rd and 4th centuries CE, the difference with the Hebrew canon increased, always due to 

the inclusion of Greek books. Even Jerome, a staunch partisan of the Hebrew canon 

(although he counts Ruth in his Prophets)190, included all the books of the LXX into the 

Vulgata. The conclusion is inescapable; the list that is transmitted by the LXX was 

always in a position to compete with the Hebrew canon because it could claim as great an 

antiquity as the Nebiim, and probably greater. 

However, the fact that the Maccabees are now part of both the Christian LXX and the 

Vulgate shows that the Alexandrian collections were literary canons that could be 

updated. But they nevertheless enjoyed great authority, even in the eyes of Josephus. 

Although he did not believe that the LXX was divinely inspired, his Antiquities follow 
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the Alexandrian collection (Genesis to Esther) and then jumps to Maccabees 191 . 

Moreover, in the prologue to his War, Josephus explains that he is starting with 

Antiochus because it is where the Prophets leave off. Once again, Josephus happily 

amalgamates the Chronography and the Nebiim192. 

 

13. Conclusion 
 

Alexandria is the most likely place of origin of the Biblical Chronography. Soon after the 

translation of the Torah (280 BCE), other Biblical books were translated and organized 

onto a chronological pattern. The book of Joshua was long considered as a commentary 

and the natural sequel to the Torah. The books of Samuel and Kings formed a literary 

unit well before their translation into Greek193, while the book of Judges was a self-

standing literary unit; and it is only at this point (between 280 and 180 BCE) that Judges 

and Ruth were inserted between Joshua and Samuel to create a new period in Jewish 

past194. The transitional passages, those connecting Joshua, Judges, Ruth, and Samuel are 

therefore much later that is postulated within the framework of a sixth century BCE 

Deuteronomistic History, and this may also apply to other transitions in the Historical 

books and the Prophets. Being crafted with books that were never meant to play this role, 

the period of the Judges thus remains artificial and the transition with the other periods is 

laborious. This was not in itself a problem since the aim of the Chronography was to 

organize ancient books chronologically rather than to provide a continuous narrative per 

se. The fact that Paralipomenon duplicates or contradicts the data contained in Kingdoms 

was not a problem, on the contrary. It was up to the historians who would use the 

Chronography as their main source to write the continuous narrative that we call histories. 

Consequently, there is no reason to doubt that Chronicles, Esdras and Esther (and 

possibly Tobit and Judith 195 ), were also part of the Chronography, representing the 

Persian period. Since he is the first Jewish scholar to use both the Septuagint and the 

Chronography for his own work196, Demetrius the Chronographer (c. 250 BCE) was at 

least acquainted with the group of scholars who organized and translated the 

Chronography, unless he was one of them (Fig. 2). 



 35  

Later, other Biblical books were translated and included in the two other lists preserved 

in the Christian Septuagint: the Poetica and the Prophetica. These lists constituted the 

Alexandrian collections of Jewish literature rather than a fixed religious canon, because, 

apart from the Torah, the lists were updated. Maccabees were added to the Historica, thus 

providing a clue to the religious canonization and closure of the Historica197. 

The formation of the Chronography spurred the formation of the Nebiim, a collection 

composed of the first part of the Chronography and the Prophetica, whose theological 

value Ben Sira’s Praise of the fathers sought to demonstrate (ca. 170 BCE). Thanks to Ben 

Sira, the Nebiim were gradually accepted, in particular because they offered a welcome 

counterpart to the Alexandrian collections. Finally, the Hasmonaeans canonized the 

Nebiim, but they did not create the collection198 . The Samaritans and the Sadducees 

refused to accept it; and even the Pharisees were reluctant to ascribe much authority to 

the Nebiim. The Mishnah quotes overwhelmingly from the Torah and to a certain amount 

from the Psalms and Proverbs, but very little from the Nebiim199. For the same reason, 

the Tosephta and the Minor Tractates mark a clear difference between rolls of the Torah 

and those of the Nebiim in terms of covers and line spacing200 . The full and closed 

Hebrew canon as we know it did not emerge before the second century BCE at the 

earliest201. Claims that it was already closed in 150 BCE rest on faulty interpretations of 

Ben Sira. 

Christians at the intellectual centre of Alexandria logically kept in step with Philo who, 

contrary to Josephus, considered the LXX as divinely inspired an attitude that probably 

spilled over to the other collections of Jewish books established in Alexandria. Christians 

thus accepted the Alexandrian collections and simply placed the Prophetica before the 

New Testament, because they had never been linked to the Historica as was the case 

within the Nebiim. 

Whether the Biblical Chronography is chicken or egg, it came at the end and not at the 

beginning of the redactional process of the books that were included in it. The 

Chronography was not created during the 6th century BCE but three centuries later in the 

Alexandrian chicken-coop of the Muses, where it fed on bookworms202. 
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Fig. 2: Time line (dates approximate): 

 

280 BCE: Translation of the Torah 

250 BCE:  Formation of the Chronography and its translation (by Demetrius?) 

180 BCE: Formation of the Nebiim 

200 BCE: Ben Sira settles in Alexandria 

170 BCE: Ben Sira finishes his Wisdom 

150 BCE: Jonathan (?) canonizes the Nebiim 

130 BCE: Ben Sira’s grandson translates Sira 
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